ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 31, 1975

١

IN THE MATTER OF) PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE) AIR POLLUTION CONTROL REGULATIONS) R75-10 [Rule 207(a)(4-5)]

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Mr. Dumelle):

The proposed regulatory proceeding, initiated by Southern Illinois Power Cooperative, does not contain an "adequate statement of reasons" for its adoption as required by Section 28 of the Environmental Protection Act.

Southern Illinois Power Coperative shall supply an adequate statement cf reasons within 45 days from the date of this Order or the proposal shall be liable to dismissal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify the above Order was adopted on the $2/5^{-7}$ day of July, 1975 by a vote of 50

Christan L. Mof

Illinois Pollution Control Board